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DOC-1919307-05-JA-20200520-SMT Fire Safety Statement-Rev03 

Fire safety statement for planning. 
South Molton Triangle.  

1. Introduction. 

This fire safety statement has been prepared by Hoare Lea to accompany the planning application for the 
South Molton Triangle development in London and sets out a response to the Draft London Plan (Intent to 
Publish) Policy D12 (Fire Safety). 

The intention of this fire safety statement is to address the main fire safety principles and provide an overview 
of the requirements and recommendations that the scheme will meet. 

2. Proposed development. 

The South Molton Triangle project is a development scheme in central London consisting of part demolition, 
new buildings and alterations to existing buildings comprising: redevelopment of 60 Brook Street; 
redevelopment behind retained façade at 48, 50, 56 and 58 Brook Street;  redevelopment behind retained and 
partially reconstructed façade at 52-54 Brook Street; refurbishment with alterations and addition of turret and 
gables at 40-46 Brook Street and 40 South Molton Lane; redevelopment behind retained street elevations and 
front roof at 1-8 Davies Mews and 28-30 South Molton Lane; refurbishment and alterations at 50 Davies 
Street; refurbishment with alterations and partial demolition and redevelopment of upper floors at 52-54 
Davies Street; redevelopment behind reconstructed and extended facade at 56 Davies Street and Brookfield 
House (44-48 Davies Street and 62 and 64 Brook Street); part demolition of ground floor and refurbishment at 
10 South Molton Street; refurbishment and alterations at 15 – 25, 27 and 42 South Molton Street; to provide a 
development of up to 9 storeys including Class B1, Class A1 and A3, Class A4, and Class A4 with sui generis, 
Class C3, Class D1 and Class C1 uses, improvements to public realm and pedestrian routes, servicing, ancillary 
plant and storage, cycle parking and other associated works.  

 Refer to Figure 1 below for a location plan. 

 

Figure 1. Location plan of the proposed development 
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2.1 Main office buildings (North and South Blocks) 

A summary of the development is given below: 

– The North Block is proposed as an office-led mixed-use building comprising of eleven storeys (two 
basement levels, Ground and First to Eighth Floor) with Level 8 being external terrace and plant only. The 
building height measured from Fire Service access level (i.e. Ground Floor) to the finished floor level of Level 
8 is approximately 29.6m while the height from Fire Service access level to the topmost internal occupied 
floor (i.e. Level 7) is approximately 26.0m. 

– The South Block is proposed as an office-led mixed-use building comprising ten storeys (two basement 
levels, Ground and First to Seventh Floor). The building height is approximately 26.8m from Fire Service 
access level (i.e. Ground Floor) to the topmost occupied floor level, i.e. Seventh Floor. 

– The existing Public House located at 50 Davies Street and the tenancies at 52 and 54 Davies Street will 
undergo internal and external alterations, refurbishment and reinstatement works as well as partial 
demolition to upper floors to 52-54 Davies Street behind street elevation. 50 Davies Street will comprise 
pub use at Ground Floor and First Floor with associated services at Basement while Second and Third 
Floors will comprise 6 guest rooms. 52-54 Davies Street will comprise of retail at Basement, Ground and 
First floor, incorporating the office from the North block on the levels above (accessed independently from 
52-54 Davies Street). 

– Two basement levels are proposed to be located under the footprint of both North and South Blocks with 
Basement Level 1connecting the two buildings. 

– Both buildings, with the exclusion of 50-54 Davies St (as referenced above), are proposed to comprise of 
retail units, the office reception, entrance to the education or training space, waste store and food and 
beverage accommodation on the Ground Floor, while the upper floors will consist solely of office 
accommodation.  

– Basement level 1, with the exclusion of 50 Davies St (as referenced above), will also contain retail and 
restaurant units (which are connected to Ground Floor via accommodation stairs), a cycle storage for the 
office occupants and an education or training space (Class D1) which will be provided with a separate 
entrance at ground floor. Basement level 2 will comprise plant rooms (including a substation) and the 
education or training space (Class D1). 

2.2 Hotel (40-46 Brook Street) 

A summary of the development is given below: 

– The existing building is currently used as office accommodation. The proposed development includes a 
material change of use for the building which applies to 40-46 Brook Street as the building will be used as a 
hotel, with restaurant and bar use included, where it was previously not. 

– The hotel will comprise three blocks (i.e. the smaller stable block to the North, the townhouses on Brook 
Street and the central hotel block located between the two) which are connected at Basement and Ground 
Floor. 

– The building has six floors (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and First to Fourth Floors). 

– The smaller stable block is less than 11.0m high, measured from the lowest adjacent ground level to the top 
habitable floor. 

– The height of the top occupied floor of the townhouses block that front Brook Street (i.e. Fourth Floor) is 
approximately 14.3m, measured from the lowest adjacent ground level to the top habitable floor. 

– The Basement and Ground Floor level are proposed to primarily comprise of bar and restaurant 
accommodation as well as back of house and plant areas. The upper storeys will comprise solely of guest 
rooms and suites. 
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2.3 Retail and residential units (10, 15-22, 23-25, 27 and 42 South Molton Street) 

A summary of the development is given below: 

– 10, 15-22, 23-25, 27 and 42 South Molton Street (SMS) is an existing row of buildings in London which will 
be refurbished as part of the South Molton Triangle scheme. 

– There are currently two residential units on upper levels of SMS, however, the proposed development 
includes a material change of use as apart from these two units, all of the upper levels from 1st floor 
upwards of the buildings will be converted from office to residential tenancies. 

– Units 10 and 15-22 generally have five floors (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and 1st to 3rd Floor) with the 
exception of 22 SMS which has six floors. The height of the top occupied floor (3rd Floor) above the fire and 
rescue service access level at ground level for units 10 and 15-21 is approximately 10.1m while the height 
of unit 22 SMS is 11.9m to the top habitable floor (4th Floor). 

– 23 SMS comprises six storeys (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and 1st to 4th Floor) with the height of the top 
habitable floor (4th Floor) located approximately 12.1m above access level. 

– 24 and 25 SMS contain five storeys (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and 1st to 3rd Floor) with the height of the 
top habitable floor (3rd Floor) located approximately 9.0m above access level. 

– 27 SMS comprises seven storeys (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and 1st to 5th Floor) with the height of the 
top habitable floor (5th Floor) located approximately 15.8m above access level. 

– 42 SMS comprises six storeys (i.e. Basement, Ground Floor and 1st to 4th Floor). The exact height of the top 
occupied floor of 42 South Molton Street is not known but is expected to be greater than 11m. 

– It should be noted that the communal residential stair only serves 1st to 3rd Floor in all buildings with 
duplexes and one triplex located at the upper levels (i.e. the communal protected stair only serves 1st to 3rd 
Floors). 

– Basement and Ground Floors generally comprise retail use, with the exception of the basement of 15 and 
15 SMS which contains a bar, while the upper floors are proposed to be converted to residential use. 

– The access to the residential premises is completely separated to that of the retail premises located on 
Ground Floor and Basement. One unit (i.e. 42 SMS) contains a connection to a neighbouring premise which 
is an existing shared fire escape from the neighbouring building, this will not be used for day to day access 
and will be assessed in detail and afforded additional fire safety measures as appropriate during the next 
design stage. 
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3. Draft London Plan Policy D12 (Fire Safety). 

The Draft London Plan Policy D12 states that in the interests of fire safety and to ensure the safety of all 
building users, development proposals must achieve the highest standards of fire safety and ensure that they: 

1. Identify suitably positioned unobstructed outside space: 

a. For fire appliances to be positioned on; and 

b. Appropriate for use as an evacuation assembly point.  

2. Are designed to incorporate appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and the risk of serious injury 
in the event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm systems and passive and active fire safety measures; 

3. Are constructed in an appropriate way to minimise the risk of fire spread; 

4. Provide suitable and convenient means of escape, and associated evacuation strategy for all building users; 

5. Develop a robust strategy for evacuation which can be periodically updated and published, which all 
building users can have confidence in; and 

6. Provide suitable access and equipment for firefighting which is appropriate for the size and use of the 
development.  

All major development proposals should be submitted with a Fire Statement, which is an independent fire 
strategy, produced by a third party suitably qualified assessor. The statement should detail how the 
development proposal will function in terms of: 

1. The building’s construction: methods, products and materials used, including manufacturers’ details; 

2. The means of escape for all building users: suitably designed stair cores, dignified escape for building users 
who are disabled or require level access, and the associated evacuation strategy approach; 

3. Features which reduce the risk to life: fire alarm systems, passive and active fire safety measures and 
associated management and maintenance plans; 

4. Access for Fire Service personnel and equipment: how this will be achieved in an evacuation situation, 
water supplies, provision and positioning of equipment, firefighting lifts, stairs and lobbies, any fire 
suppression and smoke ventilation systems proposed, and the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of 
these;  

5. How provision will be made within the site to enable fire appliances to gain access to the building; and 

6. Ensuring that any potential future modifications to the building will take into account and not compromise 
the base build fire safety/protection measures. 

These items are detailed in the following sections for the South Molton Triangle development. 
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4. Competency statement. 

All Hoare Lea design projects are headed by chartered engineers with proven experience on a wide range of 
fire safety consultancy projects. All work produced at Hoare Lea has been reviewed and approved by a senior 
chartered fire engineer. 

Our staff have appropriate expertise and experience of fire safety design on a wide range of complex buildings, 
not only in the UK, but also world-wide. Whilst most of our work is conducted to satisfy safety regulations 
within the UK (e.g. Building Regulations and associated legislation), our staff have been responsible for 
developing fire safety strategies based on the NFPA standards and other international codes.  

This statement has been produced, reviewed and approved by the following key individuals. The design and 
development of the fire safety strategy will be undertaken by the same individuals. 

– Miller Hannah BEng (Hons), CEng, MIFireE – Partner 

– Johan Askman BSc, MSc, AIFireE – Principal Fire Engineer 

Furthermore, third party reviews will be undertaken by a different company to provide additional independent 
technical assurance. 

5. Fire safety overview. 

5.1 Main office buildings (North and South Blocks) 

The key fire safety measures are listed in the sections below. 

5.1.1 Building construction 
– The exact construction method has not been defined at the time of writing this fire safety planning 

statement, but it will consist of traditional construction with parts of the original construction retained 
and/or reused.  

– The buildings will be constructed in accordance with the applicable guidance documents in terms of 
materials and methods used. 

– To limit the spread of fire within the buildings, all wall and ceiling linings will satisfy the appropriate 
classification stated within the applicable guidance document.  

– The fire safety strategy will include a space separation analysis to establish the necessary boundary distance 
around each building. If required, certain areas of the façade will be provided with fire resisting construction.  

– The buildings have a storey that exceeds 18m in height and, therefore, either the external walls should 
satisfy the performance criteria described in BRE report BR 135 or each element of the external wall build 
up, including any insulation product, filler material (not including gaskets, sealants or similar) etc. should be 
Class A2-s3, d2 or better (European Classification).  

5.1.2 Means of escape provisions 
– The office accommodation will operate a simultaneous evacuation strategy. That is, upon activation of the 

fire detection and alarm system, all occupants will evacuate immediately. The retail units (including 
restaurant, pub and education or training space) will all operate an independent simultaneous evacuation 
strategy. 

– The direct travel distances should be within the recommended limits given below. The direct travel distances 
are used when the internal layout is not known and represent 2/3rds of the actual travel distances. 

– Office: 19.5m in a single direction and 50.6m when more than one direction is available; 
– Retail and plant rooms: 14.9m in a single direction and 37.9m when more than one direction is available. 

– Each floor above ground in the main office buildings is currently provided with two 1100mm wide storey 
exits leading into a protected lobby which then leads into the fire-fighting lobby and stair.  
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– The buildings are currently provided with a single 1400mm wide stair serving all floors. The stair is provided 
with a 1.0m2 AOV at the head and mechanically smoke ventilated access lobbies (i.e. firefighting lobbies). 

– It is proposed to provide the firefighting lifts (i.e. one per office building) with enhanced features for 
evacuation use (i.e. two-way communication device and the necessary controls) in order for building 
management to operate them in an evacuation capacity up until the Fire Service arrives on site. 

5.1.3 Features incorporated to reduce the risk to life 
– An L1 fire detection and alarm system designed and installed in accordance with BS 5839-1:2017 will be 

provided. This is an enhancement compared to the minimum recommendations. 

– A commercial sprinkler system will be provided throughout the North and South blocks, designed and 
installed in accordance with BS EN 12845:2015. This is an enhancement compared to the minimum 
recommendations. 

– The development will have trained management staff on site during hours of operation and a security 
presence overnight. 

– The development will be provided with compartment floors throughout. This is an enhancement compared 
to the minimum recommendations. 

– Mechanically smoke ventilated lobbies will be provided to the firefighting stairs as well as a 1.0m2 Automatic 
Opening Vent (AOV) located at the head of the stair. 

– Dry riser outlets will be provided on all floors including Ground Floor in the North and South blocks. 

– Each member forming part of the structural frame of the North and South blocks or any other beam or 
column should be provided with 120 minutes fire resistance. This is an enhancement compared to the 
minimum recommendations. 

– The stairs in the two North and South blocks will be enclosed in 120 minutes fire resisting construction. 

5.1.4 Fire-fighting access within the buildings 
– The fire-fighting access into the buildings will be via a fire-fighting shaft serving all floors. 

– The fire-fighting shaft in each block will be provided with a fire-fighting stair, a fire-fighting lift, a 
mechanically smoke ventilated lobby, an AOV at the head of the stair and a dry rising main. 

– A commercial sprinkler system will be provided throughout the development, designed and installed in 
accordance with BS EN 12845:2015.  

5.1.5 Fire-fighting access to the buildings 
– Fire tender vehicle access will be provided within 18m of the fire-fighting entrance into each block and 

adjacent to the dry riser inlet point. The access route will meet the requirements for fire-fighting tender 
access. 

– Hydrants will be provided within 90m of the dry riser inlet point serving the buildings. 

5.2 Existing public house 

The key fire safety measures for the existing Running Horse Public House located at 50 Davies Street are listed 
in the sections below. 

5.2.1 Building construction 
– The exact construction method has not been defined at the time of writing this fire safety planning 

statement, but it will consist of traditional construction with the majority of the original construction 
retained with potential changes and upgrades to the internal building construction.   

– The alterations to the building will be constructed in accordance with the applicable guidance documents in 
terms of materials and methods used. 

– To limit the spread of fire within the buildings, all wall and ceiling linings will satisfy the appropriate 
classification stated within the applicable guidance document.  
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– The fire safety strategy will include a space separation analysis to establish the necessary boundary distance 
around the building. If required, certain areas of the façade will be provided with fire resisting construction.  

– The building does not have a storey that exceeds 18m in height and, therefore, either the external walls 
should satisfy the performance criteria described in BRE report BR 135 or the external wall surface should 
be in accordance with applicable guidance recommendations for surface spread of flame classification and 
cavity barriers. 

5.2.2 Means of escape provisions 
– It is proposed to operate a simultaneous evacuation strategy for the entire premises. That is, upon activation 

of the fire detection and alarm system, all occupants will leave the premises (i.e. both pub floors and guest 
room floors). 

– The building is provided with a single protected means of escape stair serving Ground to Third Floor. The 
Basement will be accessed via a separate stair and provided with an alternative means of escape route at 
Basement Level. 

– The protected means of escape stair will discharge directly to the outside. The passageway from the stair to 
the final exit should be at least as wide and provided with the same fire resistance as the stair which it 
serves (i.e. fire resistance and lobby protection). 

– All guest rooms will be provided with a protected lobby between the room and the single stair. 

5.2.3 Features incorporated to reduce the risk to life 
– An L1 fire detection and alarm system designed and installed in accordance with BS 5839-1:2019 will be 

provided. 

– The protected means of escape stair will be provided with protected lobbies at all levels. 

– The stair will also be provided with a 1.0m2 AOV at the head of the stair. 

– The development will be provided with compartment floors between the pub use and the sleeping 
accommodation, with the stair forming a protected stair enclosure.  

– Each member forming part of the structural frame of the building or any other beam or column should be 
provided with 60 minutes fire resistance.  

– The protected means of escape stairs will be enclosed in 60 minutes fire resisting construction with 30 
minutes fire resisting lobbies. 

5.2.4 Fire-fighting access within the building 
– Access for the Fire Service will be provided using perimeter vehicle access (as outlined in the next section). 

The building is provided with a protected route into the building which the Fire Service can utilise if 
required. 

– A fire engineered smoke ventilation strategy, centred around natural smoke ventilation, may be required for 
the Basement and will be further detailed during the next design stage. 

5.2.5 Fire-fighting access to the building 
– As the building is less than 18m in height, it is possible to provide perimeter vehicle access to the building. In 

accordance with applicable guidance recommendations, 50% perimeter access should be provided for 
vehicle access for a high reach appliance. 

– Hydrants will be provided within 90m of the buildings (100m if existing). 
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5.3 Hotel (40-46 Brook Street) 

The different hotel blocks are shown in Figure 2 below. The key fire safety measures are listed in the following 
sections. 

  

Figure 2: Layout plan of the sections of the hotel development. 

5.3.1 Building construction 
– The exact construction method has not been defined at the time of writing this fire safety planning 

statement, but it will consist of traditional construction with a significant part of the original construction 
retained.  

– The building will be constructed in accordance with the applicable guidance documents in terms of materials 
and methods used. 

– To limit the spread of fire within the buildings, all wall and ceiling linings will satisfy the appropriate 
classification stated within the applicable guidance document.  

– The fire safety strategy will include a space separation analysis to establish the necessary boundary distance 
around each building. If required, certain areas of the façade will be provided with fire resisting construction.  

– The building does not have a storey that exceeds 18m in height and, therefore, either the external walls 
should satisfy the performance criteria described in BRE report BR 135 or the external wall surface should 
be in accordance with applicable guidance recommendations for surface spread of flame classification and 
cavity barriers. 

5.3.2 Means of escape provisions 
– It is proposed to have two alarm zones: the hotel and the restaurant/bar demises. Detection of a fire in one 

of these zones will trigger the evacuation signal at the zone of fire origin and a silent alarm which notifies 
the building management in the other zone. This silent alarm will permit an investigation period (maximum of 
6 minutes) before sounding the alarms in the entire building. A more comprehensive cause and effect 
assessment will be provided during the next design stage. 

– The main hotel building is provided with three means of escape stairs each serving different parts of the 
building (i.e. three small single stair areas). The smaller stable block is accessed independently and will be 
provided with a single means of escape stair and adopt a residential evacuation approach including 
residential sprinklers. 

– The stairs will discharge directly to the outside or via a protected passageway to the outside. The 
passageway from the stair to the final exit should be at least as wide and provided with the same fire 
resistance as the stair which it serves (i.e. fire resistance and lobby protection). 

– All suites in the main hotel building will be provided with an alternative means of escape route from the 
bedrooms in order to prevent an inner room arrangement where the only means of escape route from the 
bedrooms is via the living space.   
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– Some of the means of escape provisions will require a fire engineered approach as the listed status of the 
existing building limits the amount of changes that can be made. These fire engineered approaches will be 
developed in detail during the next design stage. 

– Generally, refuge spaces have been provided in the building in line with the recommendations in guidance. 
However, due to the listed nature of the building a fire engineered solution has been developed for the 
upper hotel levels of 40-46 Brook Street. This is considered reasonable on the basis of provision of specific 
evacuation aids which can accommodate the narrow stair width and based on a high level of management 
put in place to ensure staff are aware of occupants who may need assistance with evacuation. This strategy 
will be developed further at the next design stage. 

5.3.3 Features incorporated to reduce the risk to life 
– An L1 fire detection and alarm system designed and installed in accordance with BS 5839-1:2019 will be 

provided. 

– Residential sprinkler protection will be provided to the smaller stable block which forms part of the hotel but 
is accessed independently. This area is to adopt a residential fire safety design and evacuation approach due 
to the proposed arrangements with suite type guest rooms. 

– The stairs will be provided with protected ventilated lobbies at Basement. 

– The building will have trained management staff on site 24/7.  

– The development will be provided with compartment floors throughout.  

– Each member forming part of the structural frame of the building or any other beam or column should be 
provided with 60 minutes fire resistance.  

– The protected means of escape stairs will be enclosed in 60 minutes fire resisting construction. 

5.3.4 Fire-fighting access within the building 
– Access for the Fire Service will be provided using perimeter vehicle access (as outlined in the next section). 

The building is provided with multiple protected routes into the building which the Fire Service can utilise if 
required. 

– A fire engineered smoke ventilation strategy, centred around natural smoke ventilation, is provided for the 
Basement and will be further detailed during the next design stage. 

5.3.5 Fire-fighting access to the building 
– As the building is less than 18m in height, it is possible to provide perimeter vehicle access to the building. In 

accordance with applicable guidance recommendations, 50% perimeter access should be provided for 
vehicle access for a high reach appliance. 

– Brook Street will be provided for access with a high-reach appliance while Davies Mews and South Molton 
Lane will have suitable access for a pump appliance. This is considered reasonable as the provision of high-
reach access to Brook Street will provide more than 50% of the perimeter access from the parts of the 
building more than 11m high. Therefore, the provision of access for a pump appliance only at Davies Mews 
and South Molton Lane is considered reasonable to provide vehicle access to the Stables Block, which is less 
than 11m in height. 

– There is an existing fire hydrant at the corner of 34 Brook Street directly opposite from the bar entrance. 
This is within 100m of every access point to the hotel. 

5.4 Retail and residential units (10, 15-25, 27 and 42 South Molton Street) 

The key fire safety measures are listed in the sections below. 

5.4.1 Building construction 
– The exact construction method has not been defined at the time of writing this planning statement, but it 

will consist of traditional construction with the majority of the original construction retained.  
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– The building will be constructed in accordance with the applicable guidance documents in terms of materials 
and methods used. 

– To limit the spread of fire within the buildings, all wall and ceiling linings will satisfy the appropriate 
classification stated within the applicable guidance document.  

– The fire safety strategy will include a space separation analysis to establish the necessary boundary distance 
around each building. If required, certain areas of the façade will be provided with fire resisting construction.  

– The buildings do not have a storey that exceeds 18m in height and, therefore, either the external walls 
should satisfy the performance criteria described in BRE report BR 135 or the external wall surface should 
be in accordance with applicable guidance recommendations for surface spread of flame classification and 
cavity barriers. 

5.4.2 Means of escape provisions 
– The residential premises will operate a ‘stay put’ evacuation strategy. On activation of the fire detection and 

alarm system, only occupants within the apartment of fire origin will evacuate in the event of a fire. The 
occupants in neighbouring flats will remain in place, protected from the fire by a high level of fire 
compartmentation, unless otherwise advised by the fire service. The retail units below will operate 
independent simultaneous evacuation strategies.  

– All apartments will be provided with a protected entrance hall and the multi-storey apartments will be 
provided with a protected internal stair. 

– The apartments in each block are accessed via a protected single staircase. Each stair will discharge to the 
outside via a protected discharge route. 

– The apartments will open directly into the single stair as per recommendations for small single stair buildings 
(each apartment provided with a protected entrance hall). 

– The communal protected stairs will be provided with a 1.0m2 AOV located at high level on the top storey 
served. 

– The means of escape facilities for the residential premises will be completely separated from the retail 
premises at lower floor levels. One unit (i.e. 42 SMS) contains an existing stair to stair connection to a 
neighbouring premise, this will be assessed in detail and afforded additional fire safety measures during next 
design stage. 

– Retail Units 10, 17-19 and 20 SMS are currently proposed to follow the guidance for small two-storey 
premises as they are not proposed to house bar or restaurant accommodation. Any point in the retail 
section at Basement Floor should be maximum 18m from the foot of the open stair. Any point in ground 
level retail should be maximum 27m from final exit.  

– Retail Unit 18-19 SMS currently has a floor area which slightly exceeds the recommended maximum of 
90m2. However, this is considered acceptable as the maximum travel distance is approximately 14m at 
basement level and 14m at ground level which is significantly less than the travel distance limitations for 
both basement and ground level. Moreover, at ground level this unit has been provided with two final exits 
allowing direct discharge to the outside.  

– Retail Units 21-22 SMS and 15-16 SMS have travel distance limitations of 18m in single direction and 45m 
where more than one direction exists. Retail Unit 15-16 SMS is proposed to be a bar at basement level with 
direct access to the outside at ground level. Retail Unit 21-22 SMS is currently provided with an open 
accommodation stair from ground to a mezzanine level consisting of retail storage. This is considered 
acceptable as the travel distance limitations are met and the storage area is only accessed on a transient 
basis by members of staff. 

– Retail units with more than one open stair or which are only single level have travel distance limitations of 
18m in single direction and 45m where more than one direction exists.  

– All the retail units 10 and 15-22 SMS meet the travel distance requirements. 
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– The retail layouts for Units 23-25, 27 and 42 SMS comprise one single level unit (23 SMS) and four dual 
level units (i.e. Basement and Ground Floor) and will generally follow the same design approach as outlined 
above. 

– The basement level of Unit 23 SMS will contain cycle and buggy storage for the residential levels, this is 
provided with its own dedicated exit to external. This level will have travel distance limitations of 18m in 
single direction and 45m where more than one direction exists  

– Retail units with more than one open stair or which are only single level have travel distance limitations of 
18m in single direction and 45m where more than one direction exists.  

5.4.3 Features incorporated to reduce the risk to life 
– An LD1 fire detection and alarm system designed and installed in accordance with BS 5839-6:2019 will be 

provided to the residential premises. An L2 fire detection and alarm system designed and installed in 
accordance with BS 5839-1:2017 will be provided to the retail premises. 

– The residential units will be provided with protected entrance halls (30 minutes fire resistance). 

– The communal residential stairs will be provided with AOV’s situated at high level of the top storey served. 

– Compartment floors will be provided between different residential levels and between retail and residential. 

– Any new elements of structure or compartment walls/floors that may be added will need to achieve 60 
minutes fire resistance. This is provided that the depth of basement is less than 10m from ground level and 
that the height to the top floor is less than 18m from ground level. 

– The residential stairs will be enclosed in 60 minutes fire resisting construction. The protected means of 
escape stairs in the retail premises will be enclosed in 30 minutes fire resisting construction. 

– Smoke ventilation should be provided to basement retail units with a floor area above 200m2 or a depth 
more than 3m below adjacent ground level. This will be provided via natural means. 

5.4.4 Fire-fighting access within the building 
– The buildings are below 18m and as such, no firefighting shafts are required. However, the buildings will be 

designed so that either a 45m hose laying distance is achieved from a fire vehicle to the furthest point in the 
buildings, or so that the fire vehicle access achieves the recommendations of guidance. 

5.4.5 Fire-fighting access to the building 
– Fire vehicle access will be provided to both South Molton Lane and South Molton Street with either hose 

laying distances or perimeter access achieving the recommendations of guidance as outlined in the section 
above. 

– Hydrants will be provided within 90m of the buildings (100m if existing). 

5.4.6 Recent updates to Approved Document B 
It is noted that an updated version of Approved Document B was published 26th May 2020 which includes new 
recommendations for the use of sprinklers in residential developments. The threshold height, above which 
apartment buildings are recommended to be provided with sprinkler protection throughout, has been reduced 
from 30m to 11m. 

The impacts of these updated recommendations are currently being assessed in detail for the SMS units, 
however, and as noted above, although most units have a top habitable storey more than 11m above ground, 
the shared means of escape stairs do not serve a floor level more than 11m above ground. It is considered that 
a fire engineered approach could be developed, focussed on achieving adequate protection to the single stairs 
using robust compartmentation and smoke ventilation of the stair enclosures, without necessarily relying on the 
inclusion of residential sprinklers. 

It should be noted that the above is subject to a detailed assessment during the next design stage as well as 
discussions with the design team and Approving Authorities. 
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5.5 Construction, design and management regulations 

Design projects undertaken in the UK are subject to the requirements of the Construction (Design and 
Management) Regulations 2015, the objective of which is to ensure that health and safety issues are properly 
considered during a project’s design and development so that the risk of harm to those who have to construct, 
use and maintain the building is reduced. 

As a designer, in accordance with Regulation 9 of the CDM regulations, Hoare Lea will take into account the 
general principles of prevention in the preparation of this report and where reasonably practicable, eliminate, 
minimise and/or control foreseeable hazards associated with the design. Where elimination is not reasonably 
practicable, Hoare Lea will be required to provide ‘pre-construction’ information in respect of any significant 
and/or unusual project-specific hazards that remain. 

5.6 Measures to protect the base build fire safety strategy 

– Any future modifications to the scheme will be subject to Building Regulations approval and should consider 
the base build fire strategy, such that fire safety measures are not compromised within the development.  

– The South Molton Triangle scheme will be a highly managed development and modifications to any passive 
or active fire protection measures implemented will not be allowed without consent of the building 
management. 

6. Conclusion. 

This fire safety statement has been prepared to outline the approach and provisions relating to fire safety for 
the South Molton Triangle development for compliance with the Draft London Plan Policy D12. 

This statement demonstrates that the proposals have considered fire safety at the earliest stage, and the 
further development of the fire strategy will be based upon these principles. The fire strategy will be further 
developed for submission to the Approving Authority at the appropriate time and will meet the functional 
requirements of the Building Regulations 2010, taking recommendations from the applicable guidance 
documents and the requirements of Policy D12 of the Draft London Plan into consideration.   

Regulation 38 of the Building Regulations requires that fire safety information be given to the person 
responsible for the occupied building. Therefore, copies of the fire safety strategy, once agreed with the 
Approving Authority, and other relevant fire safety information should be issued to the responsible person. This 
will ensure publication of the proposed evacuation strategy and assist in evacuation of all building users. 

Any future modifications to the scheme will be subject to Building Regulations approval and should consider 
the base build fire strategy. 

 

 

Miller Hannah BEng (Hons), CEng, MIFireE 


